

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 17-3490, Version: 1

## PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

**Department:** Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Village of Tinley Park, Illinois

**Request:** Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement

Goods or Services: Part A Preliminary Engineering Study update and Part B Design Engineering Services

Location: 175th Street from Oak park Avenue to Ridgeland Avenue, 175th Street to Oak Forest Avenue, Ridgeland

Avenue to 167<sup>th</sup> Street in the Village of Tinley Park.

Section: 17-B6125-00-EG

Centerline Mileage: N/A

County Board District: 6 and 17

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: One-time Agreement

**Fiscal Impact:** \$482,562.00

**Accounts:** Motor Fuel Tax Account: 600-585

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed

Intergovernmental Agreement between Cook County and the Village of Tinley Park.

The Village of Tinley Park will be the lead agency for a Part A Preliminary Engineering Study Update and Part B Design Engineering Services for improvements along 175<sup>th</sup> Street from Oak park Avenue to Ridgeland Avenue, 175<sup>th</sup> Street to Oak Forest Avenue, Ridgeland Avenue to 167<sup>th</sup> Street in the Village of Tinley Park. The County will reimburse the Village of Tinley Park for its share of improvement costs, which is estimated at \$482,562.00.